Treasury  Treasury  DBS
 bill  bond  bond  D A A   Total

 SR' 000  SR' 000  SR' 000  SR' 000  SR' 000

As at January 1, 2021  1,600,767  206,201  -   -   1,806,968
Additions during the year  2,543,872  984,225  -   2,186,993  5,715,090
Matured during the year  (2,979,813)  -   -   (2,186,993)  (5,166,806)
Interest accrued  -   24,612  -   -   24,612
As at December 31, 2021  1,164,826  1,215,038  -   -   2,379,864

As at January 1, 2020  901,453  25,202  50,345  173,643  1,150,643
Additions during the year  2,795,387  180,236  -   2,903,913  5,879,536
Matured during the year  (2,096,073)  -   (50,345)  (3,077,556)  (5,223,974)
Interest accrued  -   763  -   -   763
As at December 31, 2020  1,600,767  206,201  -   -   1,806,968

6.	 LOANS AND ADVANCES (CONT'D)

(f)	 Sensitivity analysis

The Bank's ECL on corporate and retail loans based on baseline values from IMF amounted to SR 88.8m (2020: SR 212.7m) for drawn
and undrawn corporate and retail portfolio.

If the International Monetary Fund variables used in adopting Macro overlay had worsened by 10%, the ECL of the Bank would have
increased by 3.62% (2020: 1.67%).

If the International Monetary Fund variables used in adopting Macro overlay had improved by 10%, the ECL of the Bank decrease by
1.94% (2020: 1.83%).

ANNUAL REPORT 2021 - SEYCHELLES INTERNATIONAL MERCANTILE BANKING CORPORATION LIMITED 	 50

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year ended
December 31, 2021

Visa Mastercard Unquoted

 shares  shares  Afrexim
shares

 SWIFT
SCRL

 investment   Total

 SR' 000  SR' 000  SR' 000  SR' 000  SR' 000  SR' 000

As at January 1, 2020  107,395  43,757  41,193  372  636  193,353
Fair value net of exchange difference (note 20)  78,736  34,122  15,611  235  -   128,704
As at December 31, 2020  186,131  77,879  56,804  607  636  322,057
Fair value net of exchange difference (note 20)  (55,023)  (22,142)  (10,728)  (2)  -   (87,895)
As at December 31, 2021  131,108  55,737  46,076  605  636  234,162

Valuation method  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3   Total

 SR' 000  SR' 000  SR' 000  SR' 000

At December 31, 2021

- Class C Visa shares  Fair value  -   131,108  -   131,108
- Mastercard shares  Fair value  -   55,737  -   55,737
- Afrexim shares  Fair value  -   46,076  -   46,076
- SWIFT SCRL  Fair value  605  -   -   605
- Unquoted investment  Cost  -   -   636  636
Total financial assets measured at fair value  605  232,921  636  234,162

7.	 INVESTMENT IN FINANCIAL ASSETS (CONT’D)

(a)	 Movement in financial assets is as follows: (Cont’d)

(ii) 	 Equity instruments measured at FVOCI

(b)	 Fair value measurement

The Bank's fair value methodology and the governance over its models includes a number of controls and other procedures to ensure
appropriate safeguards are in place to ensure its quality and adequacy. All new product initiatives (including their valuation method-
ologies) are subject to approvals by Senior Management. The following table shows an analysis of financial instruments recorded at
fair value by level of the fair value hierarchy: